

CARRIED

**Bill #66**  
**Volunteer Services Act (amended)**

CHANGE RECOMMENDED TO THE LAW AMENDMENTS COMMITTEE  
BY THE MINISTER OF COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND HERITAGE

**PAGE 1** - renumber Clause 1 as 2 and add before Clause 1 (renumbered as 2) the following Clause:

1 Subsection 2(1) of Chapter 497 of the Revised Statutes, 1989, the *Volunteer Services Act*, as amended by Chapter 34 of the Acts of 1992, is further amended by striking out "donates or distributes, for free, food or sundries to those in need." and substituting the following clauses:

(a) donates or distributes, for free, food or sundries to those in need; or

(b) owns or occupies premises, other than a hospital or other premises used primarily for the purpose of providing health care to individuals, in which an automatic external defibrillator is made available for use.

**PAGE 1, Clause 1 (renumbered as 2),**

(a) **line 1** - delete "of the Revised Statutes, 1989, the *Volunteer Services Act*, is" and substitute "is further";

(b) **proposed subsection 4B(2), line 1** - delete "person or organization" and substitute "volunteer"; and

(c) **proposed subsection 4B(2), line 4** - delete "person or organization" and substitute "volunteer".